



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12926/2022

MS. RHEA CHAKRAVARTI

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Amrita Mishra & Mr. Vishal
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

M/ S ENLIVE SOLUTIONS INDIA PVT. LTD. & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Nitika Bhutani, Advocate for R-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

%

28.11.2022

1. On 06.09.2022, learned counsel for respondent no.3 was granted time to obtain instructions as to why the petitioner's claim under Sections 22 and 30 of the Delhi Shop and Establishment Act, 1954 was not adjudicated.
2. Today, Ms. Nitika Bhutani, learned counsel for respondent no.3 submits that as per instructions, the concerned Deputy Labour Commissioner has been authorised by a specific notification to only determine cases under Section 21 and not deal with claims filed under Sections 22 and 30, which she submits are required to be decided by the learned Industrial Tribunal.
3. Issue notice. Learned counsel for respondent no.3 accepts notice. Upon the petitioner taking steps, issue notice to respondent nos.1 and 2, returnable on 21.03.2023.
4. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within six weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any be filed within four weeks thereafter.

REKHA PALLI, J

NOVEMBER 28, 2022/ns